

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).4292/2007

(From the judgement and order(s) in CLRMC No. 9021/2006 dated 18-OCT-06 of the HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

STATE OF M.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. KILPEST INDIA LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to file additional documents and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 1502 of 2011

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 23/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Niraj Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, Adv.
 Mr. Yogesh Tiwari, Adv.
 Ms. Kushmanjali Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner (State of M.P.) Submitted that SLP(Cr1) No.4292/2007 is against an interim stay of further proceedings with regard to Crime No. 270/2006 for the offences punishable under Section 3(b) and (k)(i)(ii)(v) of the Insecticides Act, 1968 and also under Section 3 and 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955.

.....2.

- 2 -

It is submitted that, subsequently, the High Court has passed a final order dated 2.2.2010 quashing the FIR itself and that has been challenged in SLP(Cr1) No.1502/2011.

In view of the above, SLP(Cr1) No.4292/2007 has become infructuous and is disposed of accordingly.

SLP(Cr1) No.1502/2011 is delinked and ordered to be listed for final disposal. Let the paper books relating to SLP(Cr1) No.4292/2007, which has been disposed of, be kept with SLP(Cr1) No.1502/2011 for reference.

(Ravi P. Verma)
AR-cum-PS

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master